## ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 1974 (NEW SERIES) ADOPTED ON DEC 0 7 2004

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AMENDING CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE 2, DIVISION 15, OF THE SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SECTION 22.1502, RELATING TO THE AUTHORITY OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE PARK AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT TO ISSUE USE AND OCCUPANCY PERMITS.

WHEREAS, an amendment to San Diego Municipal Code section 22.1502 would allow the Director of the Park and Recreation Department to issue permits, subject to the approval of the City Manager, instead of the current language, which makes the issuance subject to the approval of the City Council, and would be consistent with the authority currently granted to the City Manager to execute leases of City property for periods of less than three years on terms he deems proper; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That Resolution Nos. 214066 and 214067 are rescinded.

Section 2. That Chapter 2, Article 2, Division 15 of the San Diego Municipal Code is amended by amending section 22.1502 to read as follows:

§22.1502 Director — Powers

First paragraph [No change.]

The Park and Recreation Director shall have authority, subject to the approval of the City Manager, to review and submit the Park and Recreation Department budget, to sell cemetery lots, to establish fees for the use of park and recreation facilities and services,

and to issue use and occupancy permits for a term not to exceed three years. The Park and Recreation Director shall also have the authority, subject to the approval of the City Council, to fix rental charges, to negotiate leases, and to let concessions in or on any of the property or facilities under the control or management of the Park and Recreation Department.

Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its final passage, a written or printed copy having been available to the City Council and the public a day prior to its final passage.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its passage.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

Shannon M. Thomas

Deputy City Attorney

SMT:cdk

06/16/04

Or.Dept:Pk.&Rec.

Aud.Cert:N/A

O-2004-148

Form=o&t.frm